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1. APPLICATION
Your grass trimmer has been designed for trimming and.finishing lawn
edges and for cutting grass in confined spaces. It is not designed for
commercial use.
Q!
WARNING! For your own safety, read this manual and the general safety

instructions carefully before using the appliance. Your power tool should
only be given to other users together with these instructions.

2. DESCRIPTION (Fig.1)
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1. Main handle | | 8. Motor housing
2. ON/OFF switch trigger 9. Cuttingblade
3. Auxiliary handle ) | 10. Safety guard o
4 Handle knob ~|11. Edging wheel - ‘
5 Function collar (telescopic) 12 Nylon head ]
6 Edging knob _ 13lock-offputon |
7 Rotating knob | 14.Power cord ]




3. TECHNICAL DATA

Rated voltage 230-240~

Rated frequency 50Hz

Rated Power 550W

No load speed 10000 min™

Cutting width 300 mm

Line size 1.6mm

Cutting system 2 lines/automatic system
Weight 2,32kg

Vibration 4.556m/s K=1,5m/s

4. DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS
<N

Before any use, refer to the corresponding paragraph in the present manual.

VAN

Denotes risk of personal injury or damage to the tool

C€

Conforms to European standards.

@00

This symbol indicates the requirement of wearing ear protection, eye
protection gloves robust and footwear when using the product.

Do not expose and operate the tool in rain

2N

_Remove the plug from the mains immediately if cable is damaged or cut.

b
/BT
Keep bystanders away
|_ i i
Lﬁ—@“ L

Keep bystanders away. Do not touch the nylon line until it stops
completely when replacing a new line.

o]

Class Il - The machine is double insulated, and earthing wire s unnecessary
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Guaranteed sound power lever dB(A).

5. GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS

Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to heed warnings and
follow instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Keep safety warnings and instructions for future reference. The term "power
tool” in the safety warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power
ool or battery-operated (cordiess) power tool.

5.1 Working area
reep working area clean and well lit. Untidy and dark areas can lead to
acoidents
Do not operate power tools in potentially explosive surroundings, for
example, In the presence of inflammable liquids, gases or dust.
Fower tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

»  Reep children and bystanders at a distance when operating a power tool.
Distractions can caise you to lose control of it.

5.2 Electrical safety

Aiways check that the power supply corresponds to the voltage

on the rating plate.

. Power tooi plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any
way Do not use adapter plugs with earthed power tools. Unmodified
olugs and matching outlets will reduce the risk of a iethal electric shock.
Avold body contact with earthed surfaces such as pipes, radiators,
kitchen ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of a lethal
electiic shock if your body is earthed.

. Do nut expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. If water gets inside
a power tol, it will increase the risk of a lethal electric shogck.

. Do not damage the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or
unplugging the power tool. Keep the cord away from heat, oil, sharp
edges or moving parts. Damaged or enteiigled cords increase the risk of
a lethat electric shock .

. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cable suitable
for outdoor use. Using a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
4 lethai electiic shock.

,If operating a power tool in a damg location is unavoidable, use a power
supcly protected by a residual current device (RCD) Using an RCD
feduces tne risk ot a lethal electric shock



5.3

5.4

Personal safety
Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when
operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool when you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of
inattention when operating a power tool may result in serious personal
injury.
Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Using safety
equipment such as a dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, a hard hat, or
hearing protection whenever it is needed will reduce the risk of personal
injury.
Avoid accidental starts. Ensure the switch is in the off position before
inserting the plug. Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
plugging in power tools when the switch is in the on position makes
accidents more likely.
Remove any adjusting keys or spanners before turning on the power
tool. A spanner or key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool
may result in personal injury.
Do not reach out too far. Keep your feet firmly on the ground at all times.
This will enable you to retain control over the power tool in unexpected
situations.
Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from the power tool. Loose clothes, jewellery
or long hair can become entangled in the moving parts.
If there are devices for connecting dust extraction and collection facilities,
please ensure that they are attached and used correctly. Using such
devices can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care
Do not expect the power tool to do more than it can. Use the correct
power tool for what you want to do. A power tool will achieve better
results and be safer if used in the context for which it was designed.
Do not use the power tool if the switch cannot turn it on and off. A power
tool with a broken switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect the plug from the power source before making adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
Store power tools, when not in use, out of the reach of children and do
not allow people who are not familiar with the power tool or these
instructions to operate it. Power tools are potentially dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.
Maintenance. Check for misalignment or jammed moving parts,
breakages or any other feature that might affect, the operation of the
power tool. If it is damaged, the power tool must be repaired. Many
accidents are caused by using poorly maintained power toois.



meep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools
with sharp cutting edges are less likely to jam and are easier to control.

. Use the power tool, accessories and cutting tools, etc., in accordance
with these instructions and in the manner intended for the particular type
of power tool, taking into account the working conditions and the work
which needs to be done. Using a power tool in ways for which it was not
intended can lead to potentially hazardous situations.

5.5 Service

. four power ool should be serviced by a qualified specialist using only
standard spare parts. This will ensure that it meets the required safety
standards

6 ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES FOR GRASS TRIMMERS
Grass tinnmers must not be used by children or untrained persons.
Wear stoul shives or boots to protect your feet.

. Wedr long trousers o protect your legs.

. Check the appliance before use. If it is damaged, it must not be used.

. If the unit is daimaged, have the damage repaired by an authorized
repalr agent.

. Do not use the apptiance Iif the mains cable is damaged or worn.
Befure use check the extension cord for possible wear and tear. In case
of damage, immediately remove the mains cable from the wall socket.
Do not touch the cable before the mains cable has been removed from
the wall socket

. Do not use the appliance in the presence of children and/or animals,
Oy use the appliance in daylight or witi good lighting.
Never use the appliance without the guard in place.
Befors using the appliance, remove sticks, stones, wire and other
LUstacies o the surface on which you Intend to work
Lty use [he applance oo an upnight position, with the cutting line
poiiting o the ground Never switch on the appliance in another positiun
Always heep your hands and feet away from the cutting line,

. Avuold touching the cutting line.

. Make sure that the mains cable does no! touch the cutting line.

Before putting the appliance down, switcry it off and wait for the cutting

%m=,~: U come W a complete standstill. Never attempt to bring the cutting

i (o oa standstll yourself

Cmdy wsa iNe ype Of cuttlngg dine recuinmended Ly the manufacturer

Never use 4 nmetal cutling ine of Tisting line

Fernove e plug rron e wall socket wheii you fiave firsned, befors

soivichoy, o wiheh e applance 13 rof petnyg used

Sfiec use alwdys siors e dppliance sately and out of the reach o



chiidren.

. Do not cut against hard objects. This could cause injury or damage the
trimmer.

. Do not use the trimmer (o cut grass which is not in contact with the
ground, for example, do not cut grass which is on walls or rocks etc.

7. ASSEMBLY
The trimmer is supplied with some components which need (o be
assembied. Please proceed as follows

7.1 Safety guard assembly

Fig.3

. Insert the safety guard (10) onto the motor housing and fix it with 4
screws.(Fig.2)

. Insert the Edging wheel (11) onto the safety guard with 2 screws.(Fig.3)

7.2 Auxiliary handle assembly

Fig.4

. Adjust the location of the auxiliary handie and the locking base.

. Insert the locking knob and lock them firmly in a clockwise directior.

. {f you want to adjust the angle of the auxiliary handle, loosen the locking
knob counter clockwise, rotate the auxiliary handle as you want. When it
reach a proper location, iock the locking knub firmly i a clockwise
direction again



8. OPERATION

8.1 Starting

Hold the timmer securely and without touching the grass, depress the
safety lock button «13) and the switch trigger (2) and grip. To switch off
the trimmer release the switch trigger (2)
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It you find that the nylon line is too short, let the trimmer run for a few
seconds without touching the working area to allow the trimmer to cut
the line after it lengthens.

. Do not overload the rimmer, cut in small sections which will greatly
improve efficiency oy keeping the trimmer running at high speed.

8.2 Adjust the telescopic length (Fig.6)

Make sure the height of the trimmer is in the most comfortable position
before use. Adjust the height as follows:

. Luusen the adjusting knab (3)

. Pull/push the tubes to a comfortable length

. lghten the adjusting knob (5)

Flg.6

8.3 Adjust the cutting angie (Fig.7)



. Press the rotation knob.
. Push the Rotating knob(7) and then rotate the shaft to a comfortable
position and release the button as you hear the click’ sound. Totally has

5 levers.
- Release the rotation knob when you get the desired stage.

9. USING THE TRIMMER AS AN EDGER

For edging driveways and paths, transform the trimmer from trimmer mode
to edging mode as follows:
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o urder W use the grass timmer as an edge cutter, use the settings as
folluws

Pisconinect the maias plug, Push the rotating knob(7) on the motor

fousiy, and then rotate the
2oRoldlng thes

ChoR” sound (Fig 8)

edging knob (6))

hiousing to the edge position. (Fig.7)
., and then turn the shaft | as you hear the

s MNuw the timmer can be used as the edge cutter. (Fig.8)

10.AUTOMATIC LINE FEED

Po lengthen the cutling wire

L7

Lel the toul run idle at max. speed.
Haloase e swilch

Cel e spool run undl 1 stops. At the end you will hear a “click”.
s will automatically lsngthen the cutting wire by +/- 1 cm
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the tool.

®

Regularly clean the ventilation slot in your tool using a soft brush or dry
cloth.

Regularly clean the cutting line and spool using a soft brush or dry cioth.
Regularly use a blunt scraper to remove grass and dirt from the
underneath of the guard.

13. WARRANTY

L]

This warranty covers all material or production flaws excluding

batteries, chargers, defective parts subject to normal wear & tear such
as bearings, brushes, cables, and plugs, or accessories such as drills,
drill bits, saw blades, etc. ; damage or defects resulting from
maltreatment, accidents or alterations; nor the cost of transportation.
Damage and/or defects resulting from inappropriate use also do not fall
under the warranty provisions.

We also disclaim all liability for any bodily injury resuiting from
inappropriate use of the tool.

Any transportation costs shall always be borne by the customer, unless
agreed otherwise in writing.

At the same time, no claim can be made on the warranty if the damage
of the device is the result of negligent maintenance or overload.
Definitely excluded from the warranty is damage resulting from fluid
permeation, excessive dust penetration, intentional damage (on purpose
or by gross carelessness), inappropriate usage (use for purposes for
which the device is not suitable), incompetent usage (e.g. not following
the instructions given in the manual), inexpert assembly, lightning strike,
erroneus net voltage. This list is not exhaustive.

Acceptance of claims under warranty can never lead to the prolongation
of the warranty period nor commencement of a new warranty period in
case of a device replacement.

We reserve the right to reject a claim whenever the purchase cannot be
verified or when it is clear that the product has not been properly
maintained. (Clean ventilation slots, carbon brushes serviced regularly,
etc.).

Your purchase receipt must be kept as proof of date of purchase.

Your appliance must be returned undismantled to your dealer in an
acceptably clean state, (in its original blow-moulded case if applicable to
the unit), accompanied by proof of purchase
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1.UTILISATION

Votre coupe-bordures a été congu pour couper et procéder a la finition des
angles de pelouse et pour couper I'herbe dans les endroits inaccessibles.
Cet outil est uniquement destiné a 'usage du consommateur.

ZST
MISE EN GARDE ! Pour votre propre sécurité, lisez prealablement ce
manuel et les consignes de sécurité générales avant d’utiliser la machine.

Si vous cédez votre appareil, joignez-y toujours ce mode d'emploi.

2.DESCRIPTION (Fig.1)

8. Carter moteur

~1_Poignee principale

2. Interrupteur on-/off |9.Lame B

3 Puoignée auxiliaire - E’I'O. Protecteur ) -
4 Bouton de poignée | _11. Roue bordure

5 Collier de tonctionnement 12 Cogner la téte

telescopique) b =

G Souion rotall i | 13. Bouton de verrouillage

- Boulon de reglage 14 Cordon dalimentatiorn



3. DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Tension nominale 230-240~

Fréquence nominale 50 Hz

Puissance nominale 550 W

Vitesse a vide 10000min"’

Largeur de coupe 300 mm

Dimensions de la ligne 1,6 mm

Systeme de coupe 2 lignes / systéme automatique
Poids 2,32 kg

Vibration 4.556m/s K=1,5m/s

4.PICTOGRAMMES

!

Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

A

Risque de lésion corporelle ou de degats matériels.

C€E

Conformément aux normes Européennes d’application en matiére de
sécurité.

Portez des protége-oreilles. Portez des lunettes de securite.

Ne jamais utiliser I'appareil sous la pluie ou en cas d’humidité, il y a un
risque de choc électrigue.

Retirez la fiche male du secteur.

ART

Eloigner les personnes présentes.

& o)

La distance entre ['outil et les autres personnes doit étre de 15 m au
minimum.

[l




Machine de la classe I — Double isolation — vous n'avez pas besoin d’'une
prise avec mise a terre

Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti dB(A).

5.CONSIGNES DE SECURITE GENERALES

Attention, toutes les instructions doivent étre consultées | Un non-respect
des instructions et mises en garde suivantes peut entrainer des decharges
electriques, des incendies et/ou des blessures graves. Conservez toutes
les instructions et mises en garde pour une consultation ultérieure. La
notion doutil electrique” utilisée ci-aprés fait référence a un outil électrique
connecie au réseau électrique (avec cable secteur) ou a un outil électrique
alimente par batterie (sans fil).

5.1 Lieu de travail

B

5.2

Maintenez la propreté et un éclairage correct dans votre espace de
travail. Désordre st manque de lumiére peuvent donner lieu a des
accidents

N'utilisez pas les uutils électriques dans un environnement presentant
uil risque d’explosion et contenant des liquides, gaz ou poussiéres
inflammables. Les outils électriques produisent des étincelles
susceptibles de provoquer I'embrasement de la poussiére ou des
vapeurs

Maintenez les enfants et les tierces personnes a l'écart lorsque vous
utilisez loutil électrique. Vous risquez de perdre le controle de I'appareil
e cas de distraction.

Seécurité électrique
{ a4 tension d’alimentation doit correspondre a celle indiquée sur
{dtiquette des caractéristiques.
L a fiche de raccordement des outils électriques doit étre adaptée a la
prise. La fiche secteur ne peut en aucun cas étre modifiée. N'utilisez pas
d'adaptateur en méme temps que des outils électriques mis a la terre.
Ues fiches secteur non modifiées et des prises adaptees réduisent le
(isque de decharge électrique.
£ yviter tour contact corporel avec des surfaces mises a la terre telles que
rooimets, chauffages, cuisiniéres électriques et réfrigérateurs. Le risque
de decharge électrique augmente lorsque volre corps est mis a la terre
[ener 165 outils dlectriques A I'écart de la pluie ou de 'humidité. La
penstration dead dans dn appareil electiique augrmente le risque de
des ridrge
CPalllses uds le cabls secleur pour purter uu suspendr2 Foulll électnque



ou encore pour retirer la fiche secteur de la prise. Tenez le cable
secteur 4 l'écart de ia chaleur, de I'huile, des bords coupants ou des
pieces mobiles de l'appareil Des cables secteurs endommages ou
smmélés augmentent le risque de décharge electrique.

Lorsque vous utilisez un outil électrique a l'air libre, n‘'employéz que des
rallonges autorisées dans le cadre d'un usage exterieur. L'usage d'une
rallonge convenant & une utilisation extérieure reduit e risque de
décharge electrique.

Si vous étes obligé d'utiliser des outils électriques dans un local humide,
dtilisez une alimentation &lectrique protégee par un dispositif a courant
résiduel (RCD) L'utilisation d'un RCD réduitie risque de decharge.

5.3 Sécurité des personnes

¥

Soyez attentif Faites attention a ce que vous Tfaites &l utilisez toujours
ur outil électrique avec précaution. N'utilisez pas un outil electriqus
lorsque vous éles fatigué ou sous linfluence de la drogue, de alcool ou
de meédicaments. Un moment dinattention durant l'utilisation d'outils
électriques peut engendrer des blessures graves.

Portez un équipement de protection individuel ainsi que des lunettes de
protection en toutes circonstances. Le port d'un équipement de
protection individuel tel que masque anti-poussiére, chaussures de
sécurité  antidérapantes, casque de protection ou protections
acoustiques, selon l'usage de loutil electrigue, réduit le risque des
blessures.

Evitez toute mise en marche impromptue Assurez-vous que Is
commutateur se trouve en position éteinte avant de brancher la fiche
secteur dans la prise. Un risque d'accident existe si votre doigt se trouve
sur le commutateur de F'outil électrique lorsque vous portez celui-Ci uu
lorsque vous le raccordez au secteur en position allumee

Retirez les outils de réglage ou les clés de serrage avant de metlre
outii électrique en circuit Un outil ou une cle se trouvant dans une
partie rotative de foutif electrique est susceptibie de provoquer des
blessures. '

Ne vous surestimez pas. Veillez a conserver une positior stre et
maintenez votre équilibre & tout moment. Cela vous permettra de mieux
controler 'outil électrique dans les situations inattendues.

Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez pas de vetements larges ni
de bijoux Maintenez les cheveux, vétements el gants a l'écart des
piéces mobiles. Les vétements amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs
peuvent étre happés par ies parties maobiies

30 des dispositifs d'aspiration et de receplion de la poussiers sont
montes assurez-vous Jque CeUx-Ci 5000 raccordes ot correclernment
smployes Lutilisation g& ces disposilife 2dul los Asguss nherents a iz

SOUSSISe



5 4 Pracautions de manipuiation et d’utilisation d’outils électriques
e surchairgez pas l'outil electrigue  Utilisez foutil électrique adapté a
colve travail. Un outll électrique adapté vous permettra d'effectuer un
ravall plus gfficace et plus sur dans le champ d'application concerne.,

. fulilisez aucun outil electrigue dont le commutateur est défectueux. Un
Ul slectiyues ne pouvant plus étre allume ou étent est dangereux et
Joil elre repare.

. Reurez la fiche secteur de la prise avant de procéder a des réglages, de
reimplacer des accessoires ou de ranger l'outil électrique. Cette mesure
de précaution empéche la mise en marche impromptue de [outil
clecligue

. Luiiserves les outils slectngues inutilises hors d'atteinte des enfants. Ne
missa s pas des personaes ne connaissant pas l'appareil ou n‘ayant pas
Gris connaissance de ces nstructions  uliliser fappareil. Les outils
sle Irigues sont dangeredx lorsqu'ils sont dtilises par des personnes
nisapstinmsniees
Enmetener l'apparell avec soin. Contrdlez qu'aucune piece mobile de
Fappareil n'est décentrée ou grippee, qu’aucune piece n'est casseée ou
sridommages au pont d'entraver le fonctionnement de 'appareil. Faites
repdrer  les  piéces  sndommagées avant dutiliser l'appareil.  De
qumibieux  accidents sont dus a un entretien défaillant des outils
Slectiigues

. Maintener la propreté el iaffutage des outils tranchants. Des outils
gunchiants entretenus  avec soin, équipes de lames affltées, se
Dlcguent Imoins souvent et sont plus faciles a diriger.

. Utlisez oulil électrique, les accessonss, les outils rapportés ou autres
=1 respectant ces instructions et de la maniére prescrite pour le type
Soditil électngue concermné Tenez compte des conditions d’emploi et du
Laval & accomplic L'utitisation d'outils slectriques a des fins autres que
les applications prévues peut aboutir a des situations dangereuses.

5 5 BEntretieq

e fdites réparer volre oulil slectnque que par du personnel qualifie, au
moyai de pleces de rechange d'origine uniquement, de maniere a
oreserver fa securlié de fapparsi

6 REGLES DE SECURITE SUPPLEMENTAIRES
UN£ ERNANT LES COUPE-GAZON

CdeJdzon s doivent was elrs ulilisas par dss enlants ou des
it bon Tofises A4 lewur ulilisaion
Clen ClhAadSsuies sulldes ou des DUHes guud proleyer vos pleds
= e wdblalon oy ‘».utegc; PARIERE= 1R R Slal
Pt daugaret] dvant de Vunlser S0 est sndomiiades. 1 ag ol pas



étre utilisé.

. Sirappareil est endommage, faites-le réparer par un réparateur agreé.

. Nutilisez pas l'appareil si le cable secteur est endommagé ou usé

. Avant utilisation, vérifiez que ia rallonge rn'est pas endommagee. Si sile
est endommagée, débranchez immédiatement le cable secteur de ia
orise secteur. Ne touchez pas la rallonge avant d'avoir débranché le
cable secteur de la prise secteur.

. Nutilisez pas l'appareil en présence d'enfants et/ou d'animaux

. Utilisez {'appareil seulermnent a la lumiére du jour Gu sous une bone
lumiere artificielle

. Nutilisez jamats 'appareil sans le protecteur

. Avant d'utiliser l'appareli, retirez les brindiilles, pierres, fil électrique et
autres obstacles de la surface sur laquelle vous avez prévu de travailler

. Utilisez l'appareii a la verticale uniquement, avec la ligne de coupe
dirigée vers le sol. Ne mettez jamais I'appareil sous tension dans une
autre positior.

. Tenez toujours vos pieds et vos mains élaigneés de la ligne de coupe.

. Evitez de toucher la ligne de coupe.

. Vérifiez que le cable secteur ne touche pas la ligne de coupe.

. Avant de poser I'appareil, mettez-le hors tension et attendez que la ligne
de coupe s'immobilise. N'essayez jamais d'immobiliser vous-méme la
ligne de coupe.

. Utilisez uniquement le type de ligne de coupe recommandé par le
fabricant. N'utilisez jamais une ligne de coupe en métal ni une ligne de
péche.

. Débranchez la fiche de Ia prise secteur une fois que vous avez fini de
travailler, avant I'entretien de I'appareil ou lorsque ce dernier n'est pas
utilisé.

. Apreés utilisation, entreposez toujours I'appareil en toute securité et hors
de portée des enfants.

. Ne coupez pas si l'appareil est en contact avec des objets durs. Ceci
pourrait entrainer des pblessures ou endommager le coupe-gazon.

. Nutilisez pas le coupe-gazon pour couper de ['herbe qui n‘est pas en
contact avec le sol, par exemple, ne coupez pas I'herbe qui se trouve
sur des murs ou des roches, etc.

7. MONTAGE
Le coupe-gazon est fourni avec certains composants qui doivent etre
montés. Procédez comme suit .

7.1 Montage du protecteur



Fig.2
fnserez la protection de securité (10) sur le carter du moteur et fixez-la a
Palde des 4 vis. (Fig.2)

hiserss e dispositif de securité (11) sur le protection de sécurite et le fixer
avee 2 ovis, lF‘H:] 53

7.2 Montage de la poignée supplémentaire
L Z 775

T

Fig.4

+  Ajustez la position de ia poignée supplémentaire et du support de
verrauillage

« Insarez le bouton de verrouillage et bloguez-le compietement dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une montre,

« Pour régler 'angle de la poignée supplémentaire, desserrez le bouton
de verrouillage dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre et
wurnez la poignée comme vous le souhaitez. Lorsque la poignee est
correctement positionnée, bloquez de nouveau completement le bouton
Je verrouillage dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

8. UTILISATION

8.1 Dérarrage

[ 2. farmerient e coupe-gazon sans toucher 'herbe, enfoncez le bouton
de verroulllage de sécuriteé et fa gachette du commutateur et serrez bien.

[ Lo



Pour mettre le coupe-gazon hors tension, relachez la gachette.

(3]

/ P

. Sivous trouvez que la ligne en nylon est trop courte, laissez le coupe-
gazon tourner pendant quelques secondes sans toucher la zone de
travail, afin de lui permettre de couper la ligne apres qu'elle s'est
allongée.
Ne surchargez pas le coupe-gazon. Coupez par petites sections, ce qui
améliorera considérablement l'efficacité du coupe-gazon, qui
fonctionnera alors a grande vitesse.

8.2 Réglage de la longueur télescopique

Avant d'utiliser le coupe-gazon, vérifiez que sa hauteur se trouve dans (a
position la plus confortable possible. Réglez la hauteur comme suit :

. Desserrer le bouton de réglage (5).

. Tirez/poussez sur les tubes jusqu'a une longueur confortable.

. Serrerle boutop d? réglage (5).

/' /
/ ’;'f

8.3 Réglage de l'angle de coupe



Fig 7
Sopuysz sl e boutun de réglags.
wpuyez sul le bouton rotatif (7), puis faire tourner l'arbre a une position
Contoitable ef relachez te bouton que vous entendez le son «clic». A

woldlsiienil 5 leviers
Reiachez le bouton de réglage lorsque la position souhaitée est obtenue.

9. UTILISATION DU COUPE-GAZON COMME UN COUPE-
BORDURES

R
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feng o wdpe les bordures des allees et des chemins, changez le mode du



coupe-gazon du mode ‘coupe-gazon' au mode ‘coupe-bordures’ comme

suit .

. Débrancher le cable secteur, Appuyez sur le bouton rotatif (7) sur le
carter du moteur, puis tourner te boitier dans la position du bord. (Fig.7)

. Appuyez sur le bouton de la molette de bordure (6)), puis tourner i'arbre
dans le sens horaire, que vous entendez le son «clicr. (Fig.8)

. Maintenant, la tondeuse peut étre utilisé comme coupe-bordure. (Fig.8)

10. ALIMENTATION DE LIGNE AUTOMATIQUE

Pour allonger e fil de coupe :

. Laissez l'outil tourner au ralenti a vitesse maximale.

. Relachez l'interrupteur.

. Laissez l'outil tourner jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte. A la fin, vous entendrez un
clic

. Ce clic est le signal que le fil de coupe est automatiquement allonge de
+/- 1 cm.

11. DEPISTAGE DES PANNES

PROBLEME | CAUSE POSSIBLE [ SOLUTION ]

Le fil n'avance | - Le fil est soudé sur lui- i Graissez en vaporlbant 7

pas ‘ méeme | de la silicone i

| - La bobine ne contient plus | - Remplacez la bobine _

| assez de fil | - Retirez la bobine et le fif |

|- Le fil n'est plus assez long | trop court {

- Le fil est emmélé surfa | - Retirez le fit de la bobine |
.| bobine | etrebobinez

La rotation de fa 'ﬁe 'herbe s'est enroulée | - Nettoyez les pieces |

| téte de coupe | ou accumulée autour de | concermnees de la |

i | est trop difficile | la téte | machine i,

| : S N X

' L'herbe I - Vous uoupez au niveau | - Coupez progresbavemei it !

‘ s'enroule du sol de I'herpe trop . I'herbe en descendant de ‘

| continuellement | nhaute I plus en pius
|

autour de l'arbre |
et de 'ensemble ; L
| téte du coupe- '

ﬁazur i - - ]
Le coupe-gaz o |- L appareil est en panne | - Contactez le i

arrete et ne - La fiche électiique es! L constructeur Gour ls fairs :
: .re"'ié narrs olus  endommages ' reparer '

arfiers ia fione
i—,jl'r:t_;t_l IqLis



12 NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Cote uull a S8 cuncu pour fonctionner sur une longue periode avec un
Coeten innnal Pour fonctionner de maniére satisfaisante en conting,
Coail e e corfectement entreteny et régulierement nettoye

ks
¥ iy
PR

Averiissement | Avant d’effectuer tout entretien, mettez i’outil hors
rerisivn et débranchez-le

Hetioyes (egulierement la fente de vedtilation de volre oulil & l'aide

e Drosss douce ou dun chifton sec

Hlelloyes reguliersient 1a igne de coupe et la bubine alaide d'une
sese Jdutioe wu dhun chiffon se

[ T A4
ulierenient un gratiolr peu tranchant pour retirer 'nerbe et 1a

Pl Ly
i
1

sadele du dessous du protecteu

15 GARANTIE

Ceile gaidittis couvie loules les defailiances matérielles ou les defauts

Je rabroabion slle rinclut pas | les batteries, les chargeurs, les défauts

us 4 lusuie normale des pieces, telles que les roulements, brosses,
Cables. Hohes ou les accessolres els que les foreuses, forets, iames de
se ale  les domimages ou les défauts resultant d'une utilisation
Gieurecle draccidents ou de madifications | ni ne couvre les frais de
ransport
Les domindyes et/ou les defauts resultant d'une utitisation incorrecte
Gentrent pas non plus dans les clauses de garantie.
s rejelots oute responsabilité pour oute blessure corporelie
C=suitant d une utilisation inappropnee de Foutll
[Ous les mrais de transport doivent toujours etre supportes par le client,
caul ndication contraire ecfits
e LS, ducune réclaration ne peul aire emise dans le cadre de la
Jarante s 'endommagement de appareil resulte d'une negligence
A entretien ou d'une surchiarge
fout dommage résultant d'une pénétration de fluide, d'une pénetration
Suane grande gquantite de poussiere, d'un endommagement volontaire
delibérerment ou par grave négligence), d'une dtilisation inappropriée
uitisations poui lesquelles appareil n'est pas adapté), d'une utilisation
Hiooffecle (par exemple, non-respect des consignes indiquées dans le
Menuel; dun montage incorrect, de la foudre, d'une tension incorrecte,
el pas dans la garantie, Celte liste n'est pas restrictive

Aoceplaton des feclamations s0us garanlle ne peut on ausun ¢as

siaie a prolongation de ta periode de garantie ni le début d'une

vetis penude de garantio o cas de remplacernenl de Mappaict
dialt ds rejeler wule (eclamiaton dans les cas

ST (0 OrSaU H est evident Jue e produif iva




pas été correctement entretenu. (nettoyage des orifices de ventilation,
entretien régulier des balais de charbon, etc.)

Votre recu d’achat doit étre conservé comme preuve de la date d'achat.
Votre outil non démonté doit étre renvoyé a votre revendeur dans un
état de propreté acceptable, (dans son coffret moulé par soufflage
d’'origine le cas écheant), accompagné de votre preuve d'achat.
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1. APLICACION

Su cortacésped manual ha sido disefiado para cortar y realizar el acabado
de bordes de césped y para cortar la hierba en espacios reducidos. Este
aparato sélo esta destinado a uso particular, no industrial.

e

jADVERTENCIA! Para su seguridad, lea atentamente este manual y las
instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar la maquina. Preste siempre su
herramienta eléctrica junto con estas instrucciones.

2. DESCRIPCION (Fig.1)

1 ¥
2
4 7 =N j
s 0
Fig.1

1. Asa 8. Carcasa del motor
2. Boton de encendido/apagado 9. Cabezal de hilo de nylon
(ON/OFF)
3 Empunadura auxiliar 10. Protector
4 Boton de bloqueo 11 Rueda ribete
£ Coillarin de funcion (telescopico) 12. Espada
o Perilia dei ribete 13. Boton de bloques
7 Boton de ajuste 14, Cordon de alimentacion



3. CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Voltaje nominal 230-240~

Frecuencia nominal 50 Hz

Potencia nominal 550 W

Velocidad sin carga 10000 min"’

Anchura de corte 300 mm

Tamano del hilo 1,6 mm

Sistema de corte 2 hilos/sistema automatico
Peso 2,32 kg

Vibracion 4,556m/s K=1,5m/s
4.SIMBOLOS

S

Lea este manuai antes de utilizar el aparato.

VAN

Indica riesgo de lesion corporal o de dafios materiales.

C€

Conforme a los estandares europeos CE aplicables en materia de
seguridad.

«00

Utilice un dispositivo de proteccion auricular. Use gafas de proteccion

No utilice nunca la maquina bajo la lluvia o en condiciones de humedad, ya
que constituye un peligro de choque.

Desconecte inmediatamente la maquina de la toma de corriente si el cable
estuviere dafado oo cortado.

/o BT

Mantenga alejados a los espectadores

Los )

diametro de 15 m. desde el punto en &l que usted esta trabajando



[=]

Herramienta de tipo || - Doble aislamiento — No requiere enchufe con
conexion a lierra

ey v

Garantizada nivel de potencia acustica: 96 dB (A)

5. ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES EN MATERIA DE
SEGURIDAD

L eo lodas las instrucciones y advertencias en materia de seguridad. El
moumplimianto de  las  consignas  contenidas en las advertencias e
mstiucciones puede provocar descargas eléctricas, incendios y/o lesiones
corporales yraves Conserve lodas las advertencias e instrucciones para
poderias consultar en el futuro. El término “herramienta eléctrica” utilizado
e lds advertenclas se refiere a la herramienta eléctrica (con cable)
slimentada desde la red eléctrica o a la herramienta eléctrica (sin cable)
alimentada por una bateria

5.1 Zona de trabajo

Mantenga la zona de trabajo limpia y ordenada. Las zonas
desordenadas y poco iluminadas favarecen los accidentes de trabajo.
Moo utilice  herramientas  eléctricas  en  atmosferas potencialmente
e«olosivas, asi como en presencia de liquidos, gases O polvos
flamables. Las herramientas eléctricas provocan chispas que pueden
irifiamar polvos o humaos

Mantenga alejados a los nifios y otras personas mientras utilice la
Herrarnienta eléctrica. EI distraerse puede hacerle perder el control de la
fhiddguiiz

5.2 Seguridad eléctrica
{ 4 tension de alimentacion debe corresponder a aquella la indicada en

l& placa de caracteristicas.
. El enchufe de la maquina debe encajar en la toma de corriente. No se

debe modificar de manera alguna el enchufe. No utilice ningun
adaptador con herramientas eléctricas puestas a tierra. El uso de
srchiufes no modificados y de tomas de corriente adecuadas reduce el
nesyo Je una descarga electrica

Evite < coniacto fisico con superficies puestas a uerra comao tubos,
Cahadores normos y refngeradores. Siosu asierpu esta conectado s
nerra, & raesgo una descarga eléctrica es mayos

Cuiis sxpuner las herramientas electricas a i@ iluvia y la humedad La

iSOl e Aagua =0 0y aparalus Sisciicos aumenlals el 1esgo Je



una descarga eléctrica.

No dane el cable. Nunca utilice el cable para transportar, tirar o
desconectar la herramienta eléctrica. Mantenga el cable lejos de
fuentes de calor, aceite, bordes afiladus o piezas en movimiento. Un
cable daiado o enredado aumenta el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.
Cuando trabaje con una herramienta electrica al exterior, utilice un
cable prolongador apto para una utilizacion al exterior. Este tipo de
cable reduce el riesgo de una descarga electrica mortal

Si se debe utilizar una herramienta eléctrica en un lugar humedo, utilice
una alimentacion protegida por un dispositivo de corriente residual
(RCD). El uso de tal dispositivo reduce el nesgo de descargas eléctricas

5.3 Seguridad para las personas

]

Esté atento. Concéntrense en el trabajo que esie realizando y utilice las
herramientas eléctricas con sensatez. No utiiice el aparato cuando este
cansado o bajo los efectos de narcoticos, alcohol o farmacos. Un
momento de inatencion mientras se utiliza una herramienta eléctrica
puede provocar graves lesiones corporales.

Utilice equipo de seguridad. Lleve siempre gafas de proteccion. Un
equipo de seguridad adecuado tal como una mascara contra el polvo,
calzado de seguridad antideslizante, casco de proteccion o auriculares
de proteccion reducira el riesgo de lesiones personales.

Evite la puesta en marcha involuntaria. Asegurese que el interruptor
esté apagado antes de enchufar la herramienta. Lievar una herramienta
eléctrica con el dedo puesto en el interruptor o bien, conectar una
herramienta eléctrica cuando el interruptor estd en posicion de
encendido favorece los accidentes.

Retire las llaves de ajuste antes de encender la herramienta. Una llave
gque guede en una pieza movil de la heframienta puede provocar
{esiones corporaies.

No se sobrestime Mantenga siempre un apoyo firme con los pies. Esto
permitira un mejor control de la herramienta en situaciones inesperadas
Lieve ropa adecuada. No lieve ropa holgada ni joyas. Mantenga el
cabello, la ropa y los guantes lejos de las piezas en movimiento. La
ropa holgada, las joyas y el cabello largo pueden engancharse en las
piezas en movimiento,

Si se proporciona dispositivos para conectar equipos de extraccion vy
recoleccion  de polvo, asegurese (ue  éstos esten conectados
utilizados de manera correcta. Bl usu de esie Upo de equipos puede
reducir fos riesgos debidos al poive

5.4 Uso y cuidados de las nerrarmientas electricas

MO fusree la nerarmenta. Utlice para su rabape ia Neramisnia eleclitca

Sumcoada (on ia herannenia adecuadys sodrd rabajar mejul y de



6.

Mmaniera mas segura, al ntmo para el que esta ha sido disenada.

Moo utiice  ninguna  herramienta  eléctrica, cuyo interruptor  esteé
defecitussc  Una herramienta eléctrica que no se pueda encender vy
Apagar es peligrasa y se le debe reparar

Liesvunecte o enchufe de 1a toma de corriente antes de efectuar un
Susle cualquimra en la herramienta, de cambiar accesorios o de
Judcdar e herramienta. Estas medidas de seguridad preventiva reducen
= esdu e puesta en marcha accidental de ia herramienta.

Cinalde las neramientas que dtilice fuera del alcance de 10s ninos. No
Oefiniiia Que dna persuna no familiarizada con estas instrucciones utilice
L neraneenia Las herrarmientas electricas son peligrosas en manos de
LA peisund (o capacitada

Mizimil=iiiento Veritigue 1a alineacicn o la union de las piezas moviles,
4 cusencis de piezas y cualquier otra situacion que pudiere afectar el
roficlonamienio de la herramienta Sila herramienta estuviere danada,
tagala rsparar antes de utilizarla. Muchos accidentes se deben a falta
Jde mantentimiento,

Maiitenga las  herramientas de corte limpias y  afiladas. Unas
nerramientas de corte en buen estado y afiladas son mas faciles de
manejar y se agarrotan menos.

Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios, la herramienta de corte,
ate Jde conformidad con estas instrucciones y como se indica para cada
upo de herramienta. Tenga en cuenta siempre las condiciones de
rabaju vy el trabajo en si. El uso inadecuado de las herramientas
sleciricas puede conducir a situaciones peligrosas.

5.5 Servicio

Las intarvenciones de serviclo en su herramienta eléctrica deben ser
<feciuadas por personas cualificadas qgue utilicen Unicamente piezas de
(spuestu estandar. De esta manera, se cumplira con las normas de
seguridad necesarias.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD ADICIONALES PARA

CORTADORAS DE CESPED

-

Las cortadoras de césped no deben ser usadas por niNos o personas
S fOrmaciorn,

Lleve zapatos fuertes para proteger sus pies.

Use pantalones largos para proteger sus piernas

Curnpruebe ¢ aparato antas de usarlo. Si esta danado, no debe usarlo,
Sinc hacer gus 1o repars un @enico cualificado.

fio uSe la naguins sio& cable de alimentacion esta danado o
Jdesyastado

Andes del uso coMmoiushs Soel cable de extension esia desgastado o



rajadoc. En caso de averia, desconecte inmediatamente el cabie de
alimentacion de la toma de corriente. No toque el cable antes de que el
cable de alimentacion esté fuera de la toma de corriente.

No use el aparato en presencia de nifos y/o animaies.

Use solamente el aparato solamente a plena luz del dia ¢ con una
buena iluminacion.

Nunca use el aparato sin el protector en su sitio.

Antes de utilizar el aparato, retire los palitos, piedras, alambres y otros
obstaculos de la superficie sobre la que va a trabajar.

Use el aparato solamente en posicion vertical, con el hilo de corte
apuntando al suelo. Nunca encienda el aparato en otra posicion.
Mantenga siempre las manos y los pies alejados del hilo de corte

Evite tocar el hilo de corte.

Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacion no toque el Nl de curle
Antes de poner el aparato hacia abajo, desconectelo y esperar a que sl
hilo de corte esté parado por completo. Nunca intente parar el hilo de
corte usted mismo.

Utilice soélo el tipo de hilo de corte recomendado por el fabricante
Nunca utilizar un hilo de corte de metal o de sedai de pesca.

Retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente de la pared cuando haya
acabado, antes de realizar el mantenimiento, o cuando el aparato no se
utiliza.

Despues de su usu, debe siempre guardar el aparato en condiciones de
seguridad y fuera del alcance de los ninos.

No corte con objetos duros. Hacerlo puede causar lesiones corporales o
danar la cortadora de césped.

No utilice la herramienta para cortar hierba gque no este en contacto con
el suelo; por ejemplo, no corte hierba gue este en muros, rocas, elc.

7. ENSAMBLAJE
La cortadora se suministra con algunos componentes que debern ser
ensamblados. Por favor, siga estos pasos.

7.1 Protector de seguridad

1.1




Liserte el protector de ia segundad (10 en la carcasa del motor vy fijarlo
v -+ tormillos {Fi(jz}

s Ts of suporte de la rueda (11) en la protector de la seguridad y
fato coun 2 tomillos (Fiyg.3)
/¢ Congunto de empunadura auxiliar

~ =)
I-d
\ 5
i \

Ty Fig.4
Ajusie s pusIcion de la empunadura auxiliar y la base de bloqueo.
Iiseite o boton de blogueo y fijeio de manera firme haciéndolo girar en
selitido horana
S desea ajustar el angulo de la empufadura auxiliar, afioje el boton de
bioguew naciendolo girar en sentido antihorario, gire la empufadura auxiliar
seguis sus deseos Una vez en la posicion adecuada, fije nuevamente el
potén Je bluqueo haciéndolto girar en sentido horario

8. UTILIZACION

.1 Arranque
Lustenga la cortadora de forma segura y sin tocar la hierba, apriete el
coton de blogueo de seguridad y apriete el interruptor gatilio y et asa.
Faea apagar of aparato, suelte el gatillo interruptor

o

P o ol o de aylon és demasiado coro, deje funcionar ia
ortastora durante algunas sedundu sin tocar el area de trabajo para
co carte o il una vez qus aste se haya alargado

pAchors wofts 85 socdiongs peduenas i gue




mejorara considerablemente 1a eficiencia manteniendo el
funcionamiento de la cortadora a alta velocidad,

8.2 Ajuste de la longitud telescépica (Fig.7)

Asegurese que la altura de la cortadora corresponda a la posicion mas
comoda antes del uso. Ajuste la altura de la siguiente manera:

. Afioje el collarin de funcion (5).

. Tire/empuije los tubos hasta una longitud comoda.

. Apriete el collarin de funfcic’m (5).

[ 1 Fig.6

Fig.7

. Presione el boton de rotacior.

. Pulse el mando giratorio (7) y luego girar €l gje a una posicion comoda y
suelte el botdén como se oye el "clic”. Totalmente posee S palancas
Libere el boton de rotacion una vez al llegar al nivel deseado.

»

9. UTILIZAR LA CORTADORA DE CESPED COMO
CORTABORDES

Para ribete calzadas y carminos, ransformar el e det modo de corts &
modo de rivete de 1a siguiente manerda.
Para utilizar 1a podadora de cesped curmo un cofladur de borde, yillivs o3



Justes de la atgulente
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1 Retirar el enchufe de la red eléctrica, Pulse el mando giratorio (7) en
ia carcasa del motor, y luego gire la vivienda a la posicion del borde.
(Fig 7)

. 2 Pulse el botdon de mando de bordes (6)), y luego girar el eje de las
agujas del reloj, como se oye ei "clic”. (Fig.8)

. 3 Ahora, el condensador de ajuste se puede utilizar como ei cortador
de pborde. (Figura 8)

10. ALIMENTACION AUTOMATICA DE HILO

Para alargar el hilo de corte:

. Deje que la herramienta funcione sin carga a la maxima velocidad.
. Suelte el interruptor.

. Deje funcionar la bobina hasta que se detenga. Al final, se oira un “clic”.
. Esio alargara automaticamente el hilo de corte +/- 1 cm.



11. DIAGNOSTICO Y SOCLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

|  PROBLEMA ~ CAUSA POSIBLE L SOLUCION
'E! hilo no avanza | - El hilo esta pegado E Lubrlque pulverlzando
sobre €l mismo ' silicona

i - No hay suficiente hilo Cambie la bobina

I en la bobina

El hilo se ha gastado
demasiado rapido

El hilo esta enredado

Retire la bobina y
extraiga el hilo
Retire el hilo de la

|
|
|
1
|
|
i
'Es dich_ll_glrar la ‘ Hay hierba enrollada o W : leple las plezas
|

| enla bobina bobina y vuelva a |

embobinar J

| cabeza de corte acumulada alrededor afectadas dela !

j B _ | delacabeza |  maquina ) |
E [ a hierba se - Corta hierba alta a Corte la hierba alta de l
| enrolla nivel del suelo arriba a abajo '
| constantemente |
| alrededor del |
|

|

| conjunto de la
| cabeza de la

| |

| arbol y del i
|

| cortadora l

12. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Nuestras maquinas han sido disefiadas para funcionar durante un largo
periodo de tiempo con un minimo de mantenimiento. Un funcionamiento
satisfactorio continuo depende de un mantenimiento adecuado y de una
limpieza regular de la maquina.

jAdvertencia

Antes de efectuar cualquier intervencion de mantenimiento, apague y

desconecte la herramienta.

. Limpie regularmente la ranura de ventilacién de su herramienta con un
cepillo suave o un trapo seco.

. Limpie regularmente el hilo de corte y el carrete con un cepillo suave o
un trapo seco.

. Use regularmente una rasqueta despuntada para retirar ia hierba y la
suciedad que se encuentre debajo de la proteccion.

13. GARANTIA
Esta garantia cubre cualquier fallo de material o de produccion
excluyendo: baterias, cargadores, piezas defectuosas debido al

desgaste normal tales como rodamientos, escobillas, cables y enchufes,



e

v

o accesorios tales como brocas, hojas de sierra, etc.; los danos o
defectos causados por uso abusivo, accidentes o alteraciones del
pioducto, i los costes de transporte.

Los dafos y/o defectos que fueren la consecuencia de un uso indebido
taripoco estan cubiertos por las disposiciones de esta garantia.
fguairnents, declinamuos toda responsabilidad por lesiones corporales
causadas por el uso inadecuado de la herramienta.

1 cliente correra siempre con todos los costes de transporte, salvo si se
cotviene lo contrario por escrito.

Al ismo tempo, stel dafo del aparato es la consecuencia de una
subracarga o de un mantenimiento negligente, nc se aceptara ninguna
reciamacion en el marco de ia garantia.

e excluye definitivarmente de la garantia los danos que tueren la
Cunsecuencia de una penetracion de liguido o de polvo en exceso, 10s
danus intencionales (aposta o por gran negligencia), asi como el
resultado de un uso inadecuado (utilizacion para fines para los cuales
(o esta adaptado), incompetente (por gjemplo, incumpliendo las
instrucciones contenidas en este manual), de un ensamblaje realizado
por una persona sin experiencia, de rayos, de una tension incorrecta de
la red. Esta lista no es completa.

La aceptacion de reclamaciones en el marco de la garantia nunca
puede conducir a la prolongacion del periodo de validez de ésta ni al
nicic de un nuevo periodo de garantia, en caso de reemplazo del
dparatu.

Moo reservamos el derecho de rechazar toda reclamacion en la que no
se pueda verificar la fecha de compra o que no se pueda demostrar un
correcto mantenimiento (limpieza frecuente de las rejillas de ventilaciorn
& ntervencion reguiar de servicio en las escobillas, etc.).

Lebe conservar el recitio de compra como prueba de la fecha de
utira

Gebe devolver al vendedor la maguina no desmontada, en un estado de
irnpieza aceptable, en su maleta original {en caso de que se hubiere
srniregado fa maquina en un una maleta), acompanada de su recibo de
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The undersigned, IRONSIDE INTERNATIONAL,Paris Nord 2 - BP410031 ~
95912 Roissy CDG cedex - France. hereby certifies that the units
described below:

Electric trimmer

Model: 500176 (LE20056/DT2140)

Power: 550 W

Brand: IRONSIDE GARDEN

Measured sound power level: 95,97 dB (A)

Guaranteed sound power level: 96 dB (A)

Conformity assessment procedure concerning directive 2000/14/CE &
2005/88/EC Annex VI

Is in compliance with the provisions of the following European directives:
2006/42/EC "Machinery"

2014/30/EU “Electro Magnetic Compatibility”

2000/14/EC "Noise outdoor"

2011/65/EU "ROHS"

And to the following standards:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014

EN 50636-2-91:2014

EN 55014-1:2006/+A1:2009/+A2:2011
EN 55014-2:1997+A1+A2

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

ENISO 3744: 2010

ISO 11094: 1991

Person authorisethq  compile the technical file:
Stephane Derrien ||
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| IDE INTERNATIONAL
It & {xrs Nord M, rue de la Perdrix
(VUL B.P. 40031
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Made in China

Serial number and year of production are marked on the machine

Roissy 28.02.2018






